MEMORANDUM

Agenda Item No. 8(G)(2)

TO: Honorable Chairman Esteban L. Bovo, Jr. DATE: March 7, 2017
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: Abigail Price-Williams SUBJECT: Resolution approving Fiscal
County Attorney Year 2016-17 Southeast
Overtown/Park West Community
Redevelopment Agency budget
totaling $51,006,589.00

The accompanying resolution was prepared by the Office of Management and Budget and placed
on the agenda at the request of Prime Sponsor Government Operations Committee.

APW/smm



MIAMI-DADE

Memorandum

Date: March 7, 2017

To: Honorable Chairman Esteban L, Bovo, Jr.

and Members, Board of County C/f’wsioners
&

o
From: Carlos A, Gimenez ?-‘ﬁ@s"_'“ff‘;_ *’ﬁ”?
Mayor e ’

-

Subject: Southeast Overtown/Park West Cofﬁ?ﬁu&ty Redevelopment Agency FY 2016-17 Budget

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) consider the attached resolution
approving the Southeast Overtown Park West Community Redevelopment Agency's (Agency) FY 2016-
17 budget for the Southeast Overtown Park West Community Redevelopment Area (Area). The Agency's
budget includes revenues and expenditures in the amount of $51,006,589.

The Interlocal Agreement (Interlocal) between Miami-Dade County (County), the City of Miami {City) and
the Agency reauires the Agency to submit an annual budget for County approval, but does not require
Board approval prior to expending funds on allowable activities,

Scope of Agenda ltem
The Area lies within Commission Districts 3 and 5, which are represented by Vice Chairwoman Audrey
M Edmonson and Commissioner Bruno A. Barreiro, respectively.

Fiscal Impact/ Funding Source

The Agency's revenue source is tax increment financing (TIF), which is generated through the
incrementa! growth of ad valorem revenues beyond an established base year, as defined in Section
163.387, Florida Statutes. The County and the City TIF payment into the Trust Fund for FY 2016-17 total
$6,941,355 and $11,375,717, respectively. :

The County will continue to make annual payments to the Agency based on each year's growth of ad
valorem revenues over the base year through March 31, 2030 when the Agency and the Area will sunset.

Track Record / Monitor
This resolution does rot provide for contracting with any specific entity, The resolution approves the
Agency's FY 2016-17 budget of $51,006,589.

Background
On January 20, 1981, the Board approved the establishment of the Agency when it declared the Area to

be slum and blighted pursuant to Resolution No. R-39-81, The Board approved the Agency's Community
Redevelopment Plan (Plan) pursuant to Resolution No, R-1677-82 and provided for the funding of the
Plan when it enacted Ordinance No. 82-115, which created the Agency's redevelopment trust fund (Trust
Fund). The Interlocal was approved by the Board on March 31, 1983, requiring the Agency to submit an
annual budget for County approval. On July 21, 2009, the Board approved amendments to the Agency's

Finding of Necessity and the Plan to expand the area and extend the life of the Agency -until March 317«
2030. On June 16, 2012, the Board adopted Resolution No. R-516-12 approving the issuance of up.to: -

$50,000,000 in debt for needed capital projects in the Agency’s Plan, On June 18, 2013, the Board also
adopted Resolution No. R-480-13, which amended Resolution No. 518-12, to allow the Agency to issue
up to $60,000,000 in debt. o ;

The Agency's FY 2016-17 budget of $51,006,589, was approved by the Agency and the City on July 25,
2016 and September 6, 2016, respectively. The budget includes revenue sources of the County and the

2



Honorable Chaitman-Esteban L. Bovo, Jr.
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 2'

Ciiy's TIF revenues totaling $6,941,355 and $11,375,717, respectively; and funds carried over from the
prior year $32,689,517,

Administrative expenditures total $2,023,094, including employee salaries and fringes. Total
administrative expenditures represent less than one percent of total budgeted expenditures, satisfying
the 20 percent cap for administrative cost allowed by the Interlocal.

Operating expenditures are explained below and total $47,556,752.

+ $351,196 for Legal and Auditing Professional Services including:
o Specialized legal service from Holtand & Knight ($319,996), and
o External Auditing ($31,200).

e $3,036,834 for Professional Services:
o Professional Planning Services — Overtown Special Area Plan for Folk Life Village (3275,000);
Update of DR} and Feasibility Study of Extending Life of CRA ($842,196);
Amended Redevelopment Plan ($500,000),
Available for Marketing Services ($543),
Agreement with Spine3D LLC for 3D Computer animation services for redevelopment area
($34,120);
Video Production Services, Jitter Flix LLC ($19,850);
Marketing and Public Relations Upscale Events ($24,640);
Radio Advertisements AM 1490 {$13,200):
2016 available for Marketing Services ($76,984);
Exclusive Management & Leasing Agreement with WLS LC ($48,035);
Available funds for Property Management ($200,000);
Re-plat CRA owned Lyric Plaza and Block 36 (-$7,847),
Leo Daly Architectural Services ($367,572);
Design 2 Form- 224 NW 16 Street and 1900 NW 2 Couirt ($107,448),
Financia! Assessment Convention Center ($6,000); and
Available for Other Professional Services ($529,093).

o 0 0O 0

OO 0O0CO0OOO0OO0C0O0O0

e $390,000 for Other Contractural Services:
o Available TIF Funds for Horsepower Electric for Streetlight Maintenance ($14,751),
Funds for Horsepower Electric for repair damage to streetlights caused by theft ($15,508);
Upgrades to CRA telephone system ($5,468);
Renewal Agreement with Horsepower Electric (-$1,452); _
Renewa! Option with Howard & Howard for landscaping ($300);
Weed Away RFP ($2,221);
Funds to be expended for demolition of unsafe structures ($35,887);
Telephone installation for CRA's relocation to Lyric Theater ($57),
Island Living Monitoring Compliance ($5,625); and
Available for other contractual services contingency ($311,634).

O 00 00 00 O0C0

e $11,450,659 for Interfund Transfer (Debt Service):

o Grant to City for Gibson Park Construction ($831,534);
o Estimated Payment to the County as per the [nterlocal Agreement ($6,100,000); and
o Available TIF Revenue for Second loan payment ($4,518,125). . ... ..

o $1,653,794 for Purchase of Land;
o Purchase of Property 921/925 NW 2 Court ($11,444);

3



Honorable Chairman Esteban L. Bovo, Jr.
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 3'

c O 0 O

Purchase of Property 917/937 NW 2 Court and 936 NW 2 Avenue ($453,810);
Available TIF Revenue for land purchase ($570,000),

Purchase of Property 1021 NW 2 Avenue ($252,000); and

Availahle for land purchase ($366,540).

e $2,325 297 Interfund Grant Transfers:

6]
o]
o]

Available funds for creation of Overtown Police Unit ($193,311),
2015-2016 Policing Services- City of Miami ($564,727);
2016-2017 Poticing Services- City of Miami ($900,000), and
2016 Contribution to the Childrens Trust ($667,259).

e $176,984 for Construction in Progress activities:

©

Cc O 0 OO0

Kitchen build-out of property located at 300 NW 11 Street ($77,975);
Rehabilitation of Overtown Shopping Center ($3,382),

Folk Life Club/Gallery (Pool Hall) {-$14,615),

Folk Life Club/Gallery (Pool Hall) ($75,000);

Repairs of the Black Police Precinct ($33,260); and

Securing prepping, demolition and painting services of building ($1,982).

« $28,171,988 for Grants and Aids including:

O

O o0 0 Q

o 000 o0 00

o]

o

O o000 00000

Grant to MTZ Carter LLC to underwrite costs associated with the rehabilitation of the vacant
commercial structure at 801 NW 3 Avenue ($6,892);

MT Zion Carver Repair and renovation ($280,000);

St. Peters American Catholic Church- 40 year recertification ($226,537),

Grant for rehabilitation of Dunn Hotel {$562,050);

Conditional grant to People Helping People Self Reliance Inc., for rehabilitation of property at
210 NW 16 Street ($305,046),

Housing rehabiiitation agreements to Town Park Village, Town Park South and Town Park
North (87,945,892},

Relocation of Town Park Project North/Project Reserve ($1,060,377);

Town Park North Stabilization Program ($500,000);

Secure a Cash Collateral Construction Loan for Town Park Plaza North ($75,000);
Playground at Town Park North ($75,000);

Town Park North (contingency) (3301,548),

Town Park South (contingency) ($816,039),

Development Agreement with Overtown Gateway for development of Block 45 ($3,000,000),
Grant for rehabilitation of an eight unit apartment building located at 472 NW 10 Street
($220,000);

Rehabilitation of Poinciana Village Residential Development/Setilement of Block 46
($1,090,321),

Construction of temporary parking at 276 NV 9 Street for Carver Apartments and Shoppes
(3107,157};

Renovation and Rehabilitation of Overtown Shopping Center ($211,338);

Funds to be expended for additional retail bays at New Arena Square (368,407},
DMP Wrap Around Program ($63,251), , o
Development Mixed Use — Mt. Zion Commercial Space Renovations ($22,393);
Brother Frazier's Ribs ($200,000); R
Ultrina Harris, Overtown Shopping Center ($92,000);
Groovin Bean - Funding derived ($150,000);

Gerald Graphics — Funding derived ($106,875},
Jackie's House Restaurant ($200,000),

¥



Honorable Chairman Esteban L. Bovo, Jr.
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 4

o Grant to the City of Miami for additiona! upgrades and improvements to Gibson Park
($434,275),

o Instaltation of Purvis Young "Tribute” Mural ($23,410);

o 2015, 2016 and 2017 Grant to Human Resource Staffing for a job creation/training program
to provide beautification and landscape maintenance ($563,463);

o Grant to Miami Dade College Hospitality Institute to underwrite costs associated with the

continued operation of the Hospitality Institute Job training and Job Placement Program

($345,872); ‘

Culinary Institute EDA Award ($810,000);

2014, 2015, 2016 and 2017 Grant to New Washington Heights Community Development

conference for open-air market ($188,126}),

c 0O

o Suited for Success ($220,103),

o 2015, 2016 and 2017 Summer Youth Training Institute ($384,192);

o Grant to Neighbors and Neighbors Association (5683,004);

o Grant to World Literacy Crusade of Florida ($35,000);

o Grant to for installation of perimeter fence surrounding Villas of St. Agnes development
($88,364);

o 2016 and 2017 Black Archives/Ward Rooming House (8510,714);

o Installation of Lyric Plaza at 831 and 841 NW 2 Avenue ($157,965);

o Grants to Black Archives for archival collection, marketing and cultural heritage institute
($608,230),

o Commercial lease agreement with the Black Archives for CRA administrative office space
($72,000);

o 2013 Rhythm & Arts Festival ($20,000);

o 2016, 2017 Overtown Music Festival ($376,236);

o Funds to rehab building located at 240 NW 17 Street ($153,378),

o 2014, 2015, 2016 and 2017 Holiday Tree Lighting Event ($34,099);

o Rehab of People’'s Bar B Que ($1,161,357),

o Construction grant for Harlem Square ($1,250,000);

o Grant to Black Archives for installation of visual equipment ($144);

o Professional Services Agreement to Harold A. Johnson Consulting ($566,750);

o Grant to Charles Lowell Realty ($585,000);

o St John 2 Amendment for Overtown signage ($100,000);

o 2016 American Black Film Festival {$50,000);

o 2015 and 2016 Annual Revolt Film Festival ($160,247);

o 2015, 2016and 2017 Art Basel ($275,458);

o Camillus House Mat Program ($182,500);

o Available for Other Grants in Aid ($30,078);

o Food Truck Program ($300,000), and

o Security Camera Bethel A.M.E. Church {$15,000).

The budget also includes a $1,426,742 reserve.

The Agency's projects are budgeted on a cash basis. Projects are not started until all of the funding is
in place. It is important to note that, of the $51,008,589 budget, $32,689,517 or 64 percent, s from=
carryover funding. Additionally, the Agency is funding the Gibson Park loan for'the City and'this loan was"
not approved by the Board. Any loan or debt obligation of the Agency will be presented to the Board for
approval as a separate item. ' '

All expenditures are detailed in Exhibit 1 to the attachéd resotutioh.”™ St

5



Honorable Chairman Esteban L. Bovo, Jr.
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 5

Additional Infermation

On July 21, 2009, the Board approved amendments to the Agency's Finding of Necessity and Plan to
expand the Area and extend the life of the Agency through March 31, 2030, One of the projects identified
in the Interlocal was the Camilius House project. The Agency is required to provide funding to cover the
City and the County's share towards the construction of the Camillus House project that will provide
housing for homeless individuals and families in a new facility, including related structures and
infrastructure to be developed within the Area. On May 13, 2010, the Agency and Camillus House
entered into a grant agreement to fund the City's obligation to the project. The agreement granted
Camillus House $10,000,000 to be used for repaying the gap financing utilized for the actual construction
of the project. The $10,000,000 is to be paid $2,000,000 per year over five (5) years, with the final
payment having been satisfied during FY 2014-15. While the Agency has fulfilled the City's obligation to
the Camillus House project, there remains an additional $10 million gap in funding for Phase Two of the
project. As noted above, it is the County’s intention to fund its obligation to Camillus House through the
use of countywide TIF from the Agency.

£ RIS

Edward Marquez
Deputy Mayor

Attachments

MayorQ1817



MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairman Esteban L. Bovo, Jr. | DATE: March 7, 2017
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

County'Attorney

FROM: @D%g gl! ]mg;amw SUBJECT: Agenda Item No.

8(6)(2)

i’lease note any items checked.

“3-Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

‘ Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact required
Statement of social equity required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Mayor’s
report for public hearing

No committee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s s
3/5’s , unanimous ) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(G)(2)
Veto 3-7-17

Override

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION APPROVING FISCAL YEAR 2016-17
SOUTHEAST OVERTOWN/PARK WEST COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT  AGENCY  BUDGET  TOTALING
$51,006,589.00
WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (the “Interlocal™) between Miami-
Dade County, Florida (the “County™), the City of Miami and the Southeast Overtown/Park West
Community Redevelopment Agency (the “Agency™) requires that the Agency transmit its adopted
annual budget to this Board for approval; and
WHEREAS, the Agency and its counsel have determined that all expenditures associated
with the attached budgets are allowable under the Redevelopment Plan, the Interlocal and Florida
Statutes; and
WHEREAS, this Board desires to approve the Agency’s adopted annual budget for Fiscal
Year 2016-17 for the Southeast Overtown/Park West Community Redevelopment Area totaling
$51,006,589.00, which is attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by reference; and
WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purpose outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE .BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:

Section 1. The matters confained in the foregoing recitals are incorporated in this

Resolution by reference.



Agenda Item No. 8(G)(2)
Page No. 2 :

Section 2. This Board approves the Agency’s annual adopted budget for Fiscal Year
2016-17 related to the Southeast Overtown/Park West Community Redevelopment Area totaling
$51,006,589.00, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by
reference.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner
who moved its adoption. The motion was Se.conded by Commissioner
and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Esteban L. Bovo, Jr., Chairman
Audrey M. Edmonson, Vice Chairwoman

Bruno A. Barreiro Dantella Levine Cava
Jose "Pepe" Diaz Sally A. Heyman
Barbara J. Jordan Joe A. Martinez

Jean Monestime Dennis C. Moss
Rebeca Sosa Sen. Javier D. Souto

Xavier L. Suarez
The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 7t day
of March, 2017. This resolution shall become effective upon‘ the earlier of (1) 10 days after the
date of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective
only upon an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this Resolution and

the filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By:

Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as
to form and legal sufficiency. Ve

Terrence A, Smith



EXHIBIT 1

| i i City Hall
C]ty Of M[aml 3500 Pan American
Drive
L.egislation Miami, FL 33133

www, miamigov.com

Resolution: R-16-0269

File Number; 16-00681 ¥inal Action Date: 6/9/2816

A RESOLUTION OF THE MIAMI CITY COMMISSION, WITH ATTACHMENT(S),
AGCEPTING AND ADOPTING THE AMENDED ANNUAL GENERAL OPERATING
AND TAX INCREMENT FUND BUDGET OF THE SOQUTHEAST OVERTOWN/PARK
WEST COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY, ATTACHED AND
INCORPORATED, IN THE AMOUNT OF $49,235,546.00, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
THAT COMMENCED OCTORBER 1, 2015, AND ENDS SEPTEMBER 30, 2016,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Part Ill, Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, there was created by action of
Miami-Dade County, Florida and the City of Miami, Florida ("City") the Southeast Overtown/Park West
Community Redevelopment Agency ("SEQPW CRA") within the limits of the City; and

WHERFAS, Article VI, paragraph 6.1(b), of the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement, dated March 1,
2000, between the City, the SEOPW CRA, and the Omni Redevelopment District Community
Redevelopment Agency, as revised and amended, requires that the SEOPW CRA submit its annual
budget to the City Commission; and

WHEREAS, the SEOPW CRA Board of Commissfoners {"Board") approved and adopted the
SEQPW CRA's General Operating and Tax Increment Fund Budget ("Budget”) for Fiscal Year
20152016 on July 27, 2015, pursuant to Resolution CRA-R-0028; and

WHEREAS, the City accepted and adopted the SEOPW CRA Budget for Fiscal Year 2015-2016 on
September 10, 2015, pursuant to Resolution R-15-0390; and

WHEREAS, the Board approved and adopted an Amended Budget for Fiscal Year 2015-2016 on
March 30, 2016, pursuant to Reseclution CRA-R-16-0005; and

WHEREAS, the SEOPW CRA requests the acceptance of the Amended Budget for the Fiscal Year
that commenced October 1, 2015, and ends September 30, 2016, in the amount of $49,235,546.00,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAM,
FLORIDA:

Section 1, The recitals and findings contained in the Preamble to this Resolufion are adopted by
reference and Incorporated as if fully set forth in this Section.

Section 2. The SEQPW CRA's Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Amended Budget, in the amount of
$49,235,546.00, attachad and incorporated, for the Fiscal Year that commenced October 1, 2015, and.
ends September 30, 2018, is accepted and adopted. :

Section 3. This Resolution shall became effective immediately upon its adoption and signature of
the Mayor. {1}

City of Miami Page 1 of2 File Id; 16-00681 (Verston: 1) Printed On: 7/1/2016

74



File Number: 16-00681 Enactment Number: R-16-0269

Tootnotes:

{1} If the Mayor does not sign this Resolution, it shall become effective at the end of ten (10) calendar
days from the date it was passed and adopted. If the Mayor vetos this Resolution, it shall become
effective immediately upon override of the veto by the City Commission.

4 \ PR, W P

City af Minmd Page 2 af 2 File Id: 16-00681 (Version: 1) Printed On: 7/1/2016

/!



Clty of Miam| Board of Commissloners Meoting
September 6, 2018

SOUTHEAST OVERTOWN/PARK WEST
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Tor Clty of Mlam] Commlssloners Date: August 3, 2016 Fila:

Subject; SEOPW CRA Proposad General Operating &
Tax Increment Fund Budget for Flsoal Year
2017.

Fram: Clarence E. Woods, [l M) References:
Executive Dlrector

Enclosures: Supporting Documentatlon; Leglslation

BACKGROUND

It 1s recommended that the Board of Commissioners of the Clty of Mlaml approve the attached Resolution

acespling and adopting the proposed budget of the Southeast Overtawn/Park Waest Community Redevelopment
Agancy {("SEOPW CRA") for the flscal year commencing October 1, 2016 and ending September 30, 2017.

JUSTIFICATION

The SEOPW CRA Is requlred to annually prepare a proposed budget and transmlt sald budget fo the Clly of
Miaml and Mtaml-Dade County, This resolution fulflils that requirement.

JR P . P



SUPPORTING SEOPW Board of Commlssloners Mesting
DOCUMENTATION July 25, 2018

SOUTHEAST OVERTOWN/PARK WEST
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

To! Board Chalr Keon Hardemon Date:  July 15, 2018 File: 16-00879

and Members. of the CRA Board

Subject; SEOPW CRA Ptoposed General Operating &
Tax Increment Fund Budgst for Flscal Year

2017,
From: Clarsnsce E, Woods, Il! M) References:
Executlve Dirsctor '
Enclosures; Legislation
BACKGROUND:

It is recammended -that the Beard of Commissloners of the Socutheast Overtown/Park West Community
Redsvelopment Agenicy (“SEOPW CRA") approve the attached Resolution adopting the proposed SEGPW CRA
General Operating and Tax Increment Fund Budget for the Flscal Year commencing October 1, 2016 and
snding September 30, 2017, and direoting the Exacutive Director to fransmit coples of the Budget to the Clty of
Mlam| and Mlami-Dade County.

~ JUSTIFICATION:

The SEOPW CRA Is required to annually prepare a proposed budget and transmit the budget to the Clly of
Miaml and Miaml-Dada Gounty. Thils Resofution fulfills that requirement,

/3




City of Miami Gty Hall

3600 Pan Amerigah
Drive

Legislation Miaml, FL 33133
www, mlamlgov.com
CRA Resolution: CRA-R-16-0029

Cile Number;  16-00979 Tingl Action Dates 7/25/2016

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE SOUTHEAST
OVERTOWN/PARK WEST COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY {"CRA",
WITH ATTACHMENT({S}, APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE CRA'S PROPOSED
GENERAL OPERATING AND TAX INCREMENT FUND BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR COMMENCING OCTOBER 1, 2016 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
SET FORTH IN ATTACHMENT "A"; DIRECTING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO
TRANSMIT A COPY OF SAID BUDGET TO THE CITY OF MIAMI AND MIAMI-DADE
COUNTY.

WHEREAS, the Southeast Cvertown/Park West Community Redevelopment Agency: ("CRA")
ia responsible for carrylng out community redevelopment activities and projects withln its
Redevelopment Area In accordance with the 2009 Southeast Overtown/Park Wast Redevelopment

Plan {*Plan"); and

WHEREAS, as & prereduisite to carrying out redevelopment actlvilles for Flecal Year
commenclng October 1, 2018 ard ending September 30, 2017 ("FY 2017", it Is raquired that the
CRA's Board of Commlssloners epprove the CRA's proposed Fiscal Year 2017 General Operating
Budget and Tax Incrament Fund Budget, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Interlocal Agreements, a copy of CRA's budget is required to be
transmitted to the Clty of Mlaml and Miaml-Dade County; and

WHEREAS, all the expenses included in the budget are In accordance with state law, Interlocal
Agreements, and the Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners wishes fo approve and adopt the GRA's proposed
General Operating and Tax Increment Fund Budget for the FY 2017 set forth In Attachment "A"

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE |T RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE
SOUTHEAST QVERTOWN/PARK WEST COMMURNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY QF THE CITY
OF MIAMI, FLORIDA:

Sectlon 1. The recitals and findings contained in the Preamble to this Resclution are adopted
by reference and Incorporatad hereln as If fully set forth In this Section.

Saction 2. The Scutheast Overtown/Park West Community Redevelopment Agency's Geheral
Oparating and Tax Inarement Fund Budget for the Flscal Year commenclng October 1, 2016 and
endlng September 30, 2017, set forth In Attachment "A," are hereby approved and adopted,

Sactlon 3, The Executive Director Is dlrected to transmit a copy of sald budget to the Clty of - -
Miam| and Miami-Dade County. o

Sectlon 4, This Resolulion shall bacome effectlve Imtned|ataly uponh its édf)pflbﬁ.

Clty of Miami , Pagalafd ¢ o e ooBitte foft 16-00979 (Vausioht 3)-Printed Oy-8/3/2016 -

¥




File Numbet: 16-00979

Enactment Number: CRA-R-16-0029

Ciiyof Ml

Prga2ofd . ..

el

‘ oo T 16-00979 (Yerslon: 2) Brluted Qn:ﬂ:fzﬂlﬁ PR




.@

| s sgemey [rrassves rerasy T Oy lobe'der'aas ARE‘BEVpTS Cilas:]¥acy SEAEEY'STS O5P TS TS SNWSARY |epticks - Jenplay - ] POnT PRIPTY|
TS ST ESY IS s gyt navEy TG T T2S Bt fany SEERTETS B fegas] oworerers ansany s - fipty] S - ssurrg pung
AN
trroesT ) - £ EEEEVEF LRSS TSE'EATS - zra'sy - TR TRE TS - SYETIEES - LSRRI =m0 YOS/ draivy jEDeds] vanmod T
g aeo TSy 6TTSLCNTS |IESEENS Espp:Faegriy s MR ETE e s ‘0T ordveris  |welevy'ses | [ot'sRSES Lirgdoyay SoTESsS iy _..m:“.ﬂnnm\ﬁw feigeiad=l3 resterey  |EESRSRS | LITrERris iy P STITSAT E e - (O] (L~ z8
31a5 P WRERRUID Y (9)
BTV LS TRLITVTS BT L1507 PTaTL5S TI05TS DOC'081S [oca'azts 0OGHATS 000'00rs foon'sTIS Aoty faalaSy pROMISNOL ()
LTRSS ETTELLOLS  pROEROgLYS o ELO'EES  |TOR'ESNSS BEC B 6S By 0ZZTUCES  [ERCEGLSES | [¥Ov'escus -l I ER R s = | Tas o O P g =] BRI IEESEE 0TS | [LFERLAS IR OIS SRR B [Roans )
TSRS TS ST || SsasrTs ooz TE | i s TS TS OhVSETTs_ [SCRISE IS T SEEELOTS [ fooc'coss PHE L2 B eSS ZrTeRss DSESSLS 00 DEES 0000nLS FURwAD [£ARE Sl JRTEl]
] ENCS e LTay EATre By o B
5 B SILEYS SRS = zrs GET 55 SI0'87 S oma‘oas sz el
[==osvmis_ sorcarss EoEeTes | [UeCIeELs SECOLELS | FesaTrrs e GO OHYS A ES SEPELTS  [PEYOEYIS peeerts SLEEDES 00TDaES Doo'SES AR SIS T
FELIEVOES  |TADITEY [ Es'proves [ prsssgsss BBSARS'SFS | |o9aimws I ST SES lasrssTss  |eendEr s | [soETEES TS AT &S sy |AsTeEes TIR'STLS 509’505 €5 GSTYS0T5  [ORSEETSS [208'5055 ETCATSES gy Pk SR
DEGT SIS PUCE ¥IIWTS 1 V0 FLEADY
st 2995 TIE TGS SITI6TS ST o STT oS B TS0 [Eas] Crr il e i T, LRpinD 24l B n]
BSOS besass BIEORCTS T RTES SEY LIRS ETRTECTS EZEOZEES SE0'LSS vooERges | e BT wronsrs  Jressass acensars | vears  Jowarss | |eemavs  [eeremvrs | |serws’ys  |sswoRTIIS ey pRacrnEpTy SURO g ORI 2P
FELESHTS  |owrears TELYSF IS DT ELD 1S oTESeas TET v BRI 005 85 R SOy Bt PUTT
H SRR AL ST SHa0E
QE0BILES ST eZls SECYSDES | | TeO IS L0635 TS | [FELUSELS EO7I0E TS =T [Rroateis | |vSCases 9EETERs EZE (2ES Ve ger s 895ZISS SEC E£B 15 GE5uz95 |G ESTTs  b|Segeys EWEIL 5
SRS OIS | S saITs SYTSCIGrs | [SRonaIs | Levoed'sss | lesstomzes SprEISTSS DnYsshES Rl ey SES | [SRCESNRS TrRrerEt | feBCThEaIs  |CAOEE | |SNTERLIIS [B TS | St g6y |[Laesaenrs | [renros S¥ ZHT A5
BOGTOIES A LTS 195 651 0T [Bxa'Tros A TESE T eELS [Foreeris [eowess
i 0O0DOF TS 0D O0F TS
TS U TS DO0'SES CO0'SS ST LTS ZILLIETHS BEO'ECS TEYTATS AL TS L LIS 95 LOETVS IS SErS [6ea"6Tss s
SEEIvSa5 | E ey SO TECS5 | | PRUEELES EUSEL S | |TESSSEES S5V RS 1S ereirs  [oosirss | [FOTes  [Sicares SO TS O iRt L|UESoSeTs  [PESSSHES TN [CRsnits | [Leraites  |Erewis
Ty S Cier e OTICOTE | [ereeTres | | TRELrR | |TwerEis SHENS 25 5eiT9s  |aELipss || verzeve  |le0Toevs | [UEmawws  [WeEes | |viLozes  [FTLNMESS {[eioepevs  [acow0evs [ [{0cuosts  |eeses SotiasaH DRLIADU L Mz - SreorT] IEEo0R)
{X5585CES TLTBECEDY TEFETY T S e LS e (b6 Lo VS Aoy [L SER'ERP'SIS [Barixad TrrroTTIS JTR), 0P B RAGALIE) - Frudndny [ERSS|
S5 L3995 BST LIS TLSTHSS TLSTSS [STCTErS SELEYS CSTEMS TRLERTS L0275V SEVISZS ETESTES PO S0 L WP — Sy [RE2ds|
QL] T 4T - SNSRI
3Alpsg. M Fpng 2] yatpog A ) sH wipng SH FHpea sH ] =5 s3tpag SH Wy sH Ladpry
PopaaEy Tepamans ‘PapuSry PIpLATY Fepeaany ﬁ fa TPy ] Fopusuny
osdopy PR Jrosapy pupEy Jedapy PR fpeudopy | paupay Jdopy PPy Popy BRPTY Fpaxdopy pHpmy fpiapy pmy Jpadony pgmy Femdopnr
omd axozad Sz TRz A oA Traz sd TR A TERE ) 6007 Ad SI0LAL

Ta9phg SAUSASY (€05 LT0C Ad

Fousdy Jualldo|sAspod AHUNWILIO) 5o Jed UFAOHIBAL) 1SESLNOS



County Category Cross Reference with CRA FY 2017 Budgat

COUNTY CATEGORIES CRA BUDGET
UNAUDITED FUND BALANCE FY 2016 . $32,689,517
TiF REVENUES - CITY OF MIAMI 814,375,717
TIF REVENUES - MIAIVI DADE COUNTY 46,941,355
OTHER INCOME
TOTAL 451,006,584
OPERATING EXPENDITURES

Contractual Services $3,778,030(Accounting and Audlt $31,200
Professlonal Services - Legal $919,996

Professlonal Services - Cther 43,036,834

Other Contractus! Services $390,000

Total Contractual Servicas 53,778,030

Bullding Construction $176,984|Construction In Progress $176,984
Grants and Alds $30,497,286 | Other Grants and Alds 428,171,928
Interfund Transfer [Grant) 42,325,297

430,457,286

Debt Service Payment $11,450,658] Debt Service Payment 511,450,658
Lend 41,653,794 |Land 41,653,794
Admiplstration $2,023,004|Adminlstration 52,028,094
Budget Reserve $1,426,744 | Budget Resarva 51,426,741
$5‘1!DUG 5B8 $51!006,588

Budget Surplus/{Deaflclt) -




County Category Cross Reference with CRA FY 2017 Budget

COUNTY CATEGORIES CRA BUDGET
UNAUDITED FUND BALANCE FY 2016 $32,689,517
TIF REVENUES - CITY OF MIAMI 511,375,717
TiF REVENUES - MIAMI DADE COUNTY $6,941,355
OTHER INCOME
TOTAL $51,006,589

OPERATING EXPENDITURES

Contractual Services

Building Constructlon

43,778,030

$176,984,

Accounting and Audlt
Professtona| Services - Legal
Professional Services - Gther
Cther Contractual Services
Total Contractual Services

Constructlan In Progress

$31,200
$319,996
43,036,834
5390,000
43,778,030

$176,984

Grants and Aids $30,497,286|Cther Grants and Aids $28,171,988
Interfund Transfer {Grant) $2,325,297

530,497,286

Debt Service Payment $11,450,659|Debt Service Payment 511,450,659
Land $1,653,794{Land $1,653,794
Administration £2,023,004|Administratlon $2,023,004
Budget Reserve $1,426,741| Budget Reserve 61,426,741
251,005,588 $51:uos,533

Budget Surplus/{Deflclt)



FY 2017 Fyz016 | BUDGET
SEOPW GENERAL OPERATING TAX INCREMENT FUND BUDGET PROPOSED | AMENDED | VARIANCE
BUDGET BUDGET
REVENUES '
CITY OF MIAMI - TAX INCREMENT (ORIGINAL BOUNDARIES) 510,527,913 $9,289,271 $1,238,642
MIAMI DADE COUNTY - TAX INCREMENT (ORIGINAL BOUNDARIES) 56,424,109 $5,793,212 3630,897
CITY OF MIAMI - TAX INCREMENT {EXPANDED BOUNDARIES) $483,761 $342,425 5141,336
MIAMI DADE COUNTY - TAX INCREMENT (EXPANDED BOUNDARIES) $205,185 $239,354 561,791
CITY OF MIAMI - TAX INCREMENT (PARK WEST ADDITION} $364,043 $347,349 516,694
MIAMI DADE COUNTY - TAX INCREMENT (PARK WEST ADDITION) $222,061 $211,998 $10,063
20716 CONTRIBUTION FROM THE CHILDREN TRUST FUND 30 50
GRANT FROM EDA (FEDERAL GOVERNMENT} S0 S0
2016 UNAUDITED FUND BALANCE $32,680,517] 534,858,127 -62,168,610
TOGTAL REVENUE $51,006,589| 51,075,776 569,187
REDEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - LEGAL $319,996 294,696 $25,300
ACCOUNTING AND AUDIT $31,200 30,000 $1,200
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - OTHER $3,036,834 1,840,978 $1,195,856
OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICES $390,000 292,759 597,241
LAND $1,653,794 1,535,068 $117,826
INTERFUND TRANSFER {Granl) 52,325,297 2,146,571 $178,726
DEBT SCRVICE PAYMENT $11,450,659 8,152,609 53,298,050
CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS $176,984 6,486,161 -56,309,177
OTHER GRANTS AND AIDS 528,171,988] 27,529,840 5642,148
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURES )
REGULAR SALARIES 41,083,306 976,163 $107,143
FICA TAXES $82,873 74,676 $8,197
LIFE AND HEALTK INSURANCE $173,014 163,191 $4,823
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION $102,079 52,813 $9,261
FRINGE BENEFITS 518,200 38,300 -$20,000
OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICE 492,566 S0,030 §2,536
TRAVEL AND PER DIEM $30,000 40,000 -$10,000
COMMUNICATIONS 50 5,500 -§5,500
UTILITY SERVICE 464,401 10,000 454,401
INSURANCE $139,555 64,500 §75,055
OTHER CURRENT CHARGE $59,000 26,000 $33,000
SUPPLIES $12,000 12,600 $0
OPERATING SUPPLIES $12,000 12,000 50
SUBSCRIPTION MEMBERSHIP/TRAINING $15,000 15,000 50
MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT §3,000 3,000 50
ADVERTISING $35,000 35,000 50
RENTAL AND LEASES $67,000 7,000 560,000
POSTAGE 52,000 2,000 50
REPAIR/MAINTENANCE - QUTSIDE $2,000 2,000 50
INTERFUND TRANSFER $30,000 30,000 $0
FY 2017 BUDGET RESERVE - ADMINISTRATION $240,000 240,000 S0
BUDGET RESERVE - OTHER [Revenue Shortfall Reserve}
a) FY 2013 Carryover Fund Balance (Surplus) £314,134 314,134 sQ
k) FY 2014 Carryover Fund Baiance {Surplus) $512,015 512,882 -$867
c) FY 2015 Carryover Fund Balance {Surplus} $360,593 $360,593
TOTAL FUND BALANCE 451,006,589 $51,075,776 -$69,187
$0 %0 40

2017 TIF Revenue 518,317,072

2017 Adminlstrative Expenditures $2,023,094

% Admiinistrative Exp / 2017 TIF Revenue 1%

2017 Budgat Reserve $1,hié,7ﬁi

Total 2017 Budget
% 2017 Budget Reserve / Tatal 2017 Budget

' s

$51,006,58%

3%



Funding Source

Descriptlen

Category

Aeso #

Amaunt
Dudgeted

Amount
Expended

Remaining
Balance

Carryover
Fund
Balance

FY 2017
TIF
Revenue

Professional Services - Legal

1

2015 Holland & Knight, LLC a. to
provide specialized legal services to
the CRA. (Additional Funding derived
from a retmbursament of the hond
praceeds)

Legal Services

15-0006

$200,000

5190417

$9,583

59,583

2016 Holland & Knight, LLC a. to
provide spacialized |egal services to
the CRA. (Additional Funding derived
from a reimbursement of the bond
proceeds)

Legal Services

16-0019

5200,000

$89,587

$110,413

$110,413

2027 Holland & Knight, LIC 3, to
provitde specialized legal services Lo
the CRA, {Additional Funding derived
from & relmbursement of the tond
proceeds)

Legal Services

2017 Budget

5200,000

200,000

$200,000

Accounting and Audit

q

2015 External Audit - Sanson Kline
Jacamino & Company, LLP

External Audit

13-0043

$31,000

530,800

5200

5200

2016 Externzl Audil - Sanson Kline
Jacomino & Company, LLP

External Aucit

2017 Budgat

$31,000

$31,000

$31,000

Praof

essional Services - Other

6

Professional planning services In
connection with the preparation of the
"Quertown Spedcial Area Plan for
Overlown Folk Life Village"

Consultant

R

$275,000

$0

4275,000

$275,000

Update of DRI and Feasibility Study of
Extending Life of the SEQPW CRA

Consultant

NR

$676,505

S0

$676,505

$676,505

Amended Redevelopment
Plan/Feasibllity Plan

Consultant

2017 Budget

$500,000

40

$500,000

5500,000

Reimbursement to the CRA for
expenses incurred in obtaining and
updating SEOPW regional impact
development order In an amount of
$165,691. Avallable funds for update
of DRI and Fesikility Study.

Infrastructure
{Planning)

12-0006

$165,601

50

$165,691

$165,601

10

Avallable for Marketing Senvices -
$115K out of $200K

Public ftelations
Company

14-0070
$200,000

530,000

$29,457

5543

$543

101

Agreement with Spine3D, LLC to
perform 30 computer anlmatlon,
visualization, and rendering services
fer the redevelopment area.

Website Deslgn

15-0023

$85,000

$50,880

$34,120

$34,120

10-2

video Productlon Services - Jitter Flix,
LLC

Consultant

150048

435,000

$15,150

419,850

519,850

103

Marketing and Pubfic Refations -
Upscale Events by Mosaic, LLC

Consultant

15-0047

550,000

525,360

§24,640

524,640

11

Radic Advartisements - AM 1490
WMEBM

Advertising

i6-0001

$16,000

52,800

$13,200

513,200

$319,996

$31,200



12 2016 Available for Marketing Services | Miscellaneous NR 84,000 57,016 476,984 576,984
Marketing
Expenses
13 Fxcluslve fManagement & Leasing lok Creation / 13-0019 $200,000] $151,965 548,035 $4B,035
Agreemant with WLS, L.C.,, Florlda Econamic 16-0003
Limited Company D/B/A NAI Miami Develop.
Commercial Real Estate Services,
14 Avallable funds for 2016 Property Administration NR 4200,000 S0  $200,000( $200,000
Management Service - Community
Center / Capital Repalrs Contingency
for Shopping Center and Comrmunity
Center
15 Replat of CRA owned Lyrlc Plaza and infrastruciure 11-0047 450,000 $57,847 -57,847 -57,847
Block 36.
16 Leo A. Daly Company to perform Consultant 15.0052 $400,000 532,428| 367,572 $367,572
architectural services
17 Design 2 Form - 224 NW 16th St and Consultant 15-0051 $120,000 $12,552 $107,448 $107,448
1900 NW 2nd Court
i8 Financial Assessment Convention Consultant 16-0026 $6,000 SO 56,000 56,000
Center
19 Avallable for Cther Professlonal Adminlstration NR 5525,093 sn|  $529,093| 5529,093
Services
Other Contractual Services
20 Avallable TIF Funds for Horsepower Quality of Life NR 525,000 $10,245 $14,751 514,751
Etectrlc, Inc. for Streetlight
Maintenance (Outside Scope of Work-
Expenditures under $4,500).
21 Funds for Horsepawer Electric, Inc. fer | Quality of Life | Item to be 515,508 50 515,508 515,508
repalr damage to wiring on streefights approved on
caused by thief. June 27
22 Expenditures of funds for upgradesto | Administration | item ta be $5,468 50 $5,468 55,468
the CRA telephone system approved on
June 27
23 Renewal of Agreement with Quailty of Life 15-0046 525,000 526,452 -$1,452 51,452
Horsepower Electric, Inc. for
Streetlight Malntenance, (3rd)
29 Renewa! Option with Howard & Quality of Life 13-0029 542,000 $41,700 5300 5300
Howsrd for Landscaping and Irrigation
Services,
25 Weed Away AIFP 15-03 Quallty of Life 15-0029 550,000 847,779 £2,221 52,221
26 Funds to be expended for the Infrastructure 13-0005 550,000 514,113 535,887 $35,887
demotition of unsafe structures
throughaout the Redevelopment Area,
27 For the Installation of the CRA's Administration 14-0002 $51,200 551,143 557 557
tetephona system and other moving 15-0002
expenses in connectlon with the CRA's
relocation at the Lyrlc Theater.
28 Island Living - Monltoring Compliance Affordable Pursuant to 575,000 569,375 55,625 55,625
Workforce island Living
Housing Development
{Capital Agreement
Projects)
29 Awvailable for Other Contractual Contraciual NR $311,634 50 5311634 5311634
Servites (Contingency) Serylces
Subtotal 84,735,099 3957,069| 53,778,030, $3,047,030| $731,000
$3,047,030] 5731000 "
Total Budget Amount (Professional Services - Legal, Accounting and Audlt, Professlonal Services - Other and Other $3,778,030

NR - No CRA Resolution
R - CRA Resolution Possed

51,545,229
$2,232,801

§3,773!D30

e e

$3,036,834

$390,000




Funding Sourea
Description Category Resc # Amount amount | Remalning | Carryover | Fy 2017
Budgeted Expended Balance Fund TIF
Balance Revenue
Interfund Transfer (Deht Service) .
1 |Grant to the City of Miami for | Parks and Qpen 12-0045 $831,534 S0 $831,534 831,534
the construclfon of the Gibson Spaces
Park Project-First Amendment to
Grant Agreement {Amortization
Schedule)-Third Payment,
2 |Estimated 2007 Global Interlocal 2007 Global | $6,100,000 40| $6,100,000 $6,100,000
Agreament Payment Agreement Agreement
3 |Available TIF Revenue for the Affordable 14-0051 44,519,125 50| $4,519,125 $4,519,125| $11,450,659
Second Loan Payment - Debt Workfarce
Service Aeserve Houslng
Purchase of Land
4 |Purchase of property and jand Alfordable 12-0012 $235,000 4223,556 511,444 11,444
located at 921 NW Znd Court Workfarce
and 925 NW 2nd Court Housing
5 |Purchase of the property at 917 Affordable 13-0061 $453,810 50 $453,810 453,810
NW 2nd Court, MTanl Florlda, Workfarce
936 NW 2nd Avenue, Miaml, Housing
Flerida and 937 NW 2nd Court,
Miaml, Florlda.
& |Avallable TIF revenue for the Affordable NR {14-0035] 5570,000 50 $570,000 £70,000
purchase of land, Funds derived Workforce Accaptance of
from the proceeds of sale of the Houslng praperty at 224
Grand Promenade. NW 16th St and
1900 NW 2ng
Court - No flscal
impact
7 |Purchase al property located at Affordable 15-0026 $253,000 $1,000 $252,000 252,000
1021 NW 2nd Avenue. Waorkforce
Housing
B |Available for purchase ofland Afferdable NR $366,540 S0 $368,540 366,540 $1,658,794
Workforce
Housing
Interfund Transfer [Grant)
9 | Avallable funds for the creation | Quality of Life 15-0011 $700,000 $506,68% $193,411 193,311
of the Overtown Police Unit.
10 |2015-2016 Policing Services - Quality of LIfe 15-0057 5900,000 $335,273 §564,727 564,727
Clty of Miami.
11 | 2015-2017 Policing Services - Quality of Life NR $900,000 $0f  $500,000 $800,000
City of Miami
12 |Grant to the City of Miami to Quality of Life 13-0067 §75,000 $75,000 50 -
underwrite costs assoclated with | {Programming)
the tnstallation and operation of
the ShaotSpotter Flex Gunfire
Alert and Analysis Service as a
pilot program throughout the
Redevelopment Area,
13 (2016 Contributien to the Quality of Life Interocal $667,259 50 $667,259 667,259 $2,325,297
Children Trust Fund Agreement
Subtotal $16,571,268 $1,141,517 $15,429,751| 53,079,092 412,350,659
§3,079,092| $12,350,659
Total Budget Amount (Interfund Transfer (Debt Service), Debt Service, Purchase of Land and Interfynd Transfer $15,4295751 -. t . '_ .
NR - Mo CRA Resolution %1,265,540
R - CRA Resofution Passed 514,163,211
$15,429,751 .
' " o LA Loa . .




FundIng Source
Dascription Categary Reso # Amaunt Amaount Rermaining | Carryover Ft 2017
Budgeted Expended Balance Fund TIF
Balance Revenue
Construction in Progress
1 [Fundsto be expended for the Infrastructure 14-0064 42,000,000 51,922,025 £77,975 547,975
kitchen build-out of the property
located at 300 NW 11th Street,
Miami, Florida.
2 |Folk Life Club / Galtery (Pool Hall}| Job Creatien / 14-0046 $850,000 $864,615 414,615 514,635
Jocared at 920 NW Znd Ave Lconomlc
Development
3 |Folk Life Club / Gallery (Pool Hall)| Job Creatton / | 2017 Budget 475,060 §75,000 575,000
located at 920 NW 2nd Ave Economic
Development
4 |Renovaticn and rehabllitation of | leh Creation / 13-.0038 $1,550,000| 51,546,618 $3,382 $3,382
the Overtown Shopplng Canter, Economic 13-0042
1490 NW 3rd Avenue, Miami, Development 14-0065
Florida. Additional funding
allocated in the amount of
S200K,
5 [Repairs to the Black Palice Infrastructure | 15-0050/ $120,000 586,740 $33,260 $33,260
Frecinct additional
Funds 855K
Item ta be
approved on
Tuly 25
6 |Securing, prepping, demolation | Infrastructure 14-0036 530,000 528,018 $1,982 $1,582
and patnting of bulding located
at 925 NW 2nd Ave.
Subtotal 54,625,000 | $4,448,016| 8175984  $101,984 875,000
}—
$101,984 $75,000
Total Qudget Amount Constraction in Progress 5 176,984
NR - No CRiA Resolution
R - CRA Resalution Passed $176,984
$176,984



Funding Source

Pescription Category Reso # Amaount Amount Remaining | Carryover FY 2017
pudgeted Expended Balance Fund TIF
Balance Revenue
Other Grants and Alds
1 Grant Lo MTZ Carver LLC to | Job Creation / 11-0034 $670,600 5663,108 46,892 56,802
underwrite costs associated Economic
with the rehabilitation of Development
the vacant commercial {Capital Project)
structure at BO1 NW 3rd
Avenue,
2 MT Zlon Carver Repair and | Quality of Life 15-0041 $2B0,000 50 $280,000 $280,000
Renovatlon {Programming]}
3 St. Paters American Quality of Life NR $226,537 50 $236,537 $226,537
Catholic Church - 40 Year (Programming)
Recertlficalion and
Impravements
4 Grant for the rehabllitation | tob Creation / 14-0030 $850,000 $437,950 5412,050 5412,050
af the Dunn Hotel. Economic
Development
{Caplial Project)
5 Conditional Grant to People|  Affordable 13-0063 $200,000 S0 $200,000 $200,000
Heiping People Seil Workforce
Reliance, Inc. for the Housing (Capital
rehabilitation of property at Projects)
710 NW Aath Streel,
Miami, Florida.
6 Additional funding to AFfordable 14-004% $200,000 594,954 $105,046 5105,046
Peaple Helping Peaple Self Werkforce
Reliance, Inc, for the Houslng (Capital
rehabllitation of property at Projects)
210 NW 16th Streer,
Miaml, Florida,
7 Hausing rehabllitation Affordable 12-0056 $12,033,333( 5$5,087,441| $7,945,892| $7,945892
agreements for the Workforce 13-0068
assoclations of Town Park | Heusing (Capital 14-0052
village, Town Park 5outh, Prolects)
an Town Park North /
Awvallabie Funding lor Other
Residential Developments.
Total Project Funding
$15Millions
7-1  |Relocation of Town Park Alfordable 140052 51,500,000 $439,623| 51,060,377 $1,060,377
Project North/Project Workforce
Reserve Housing (Capltal
Prajects)
?-2  |Town Park North Affardable 14-0052 $500,000 50 $500,000 $500,000
Stabilization Program Workfarce
HousIng (Capital
Projects)
8 Secure a Cash- Affordable 15-0004 575,000 50 475,000 $75,0001 |
Collateralizad construction Woarkforce
lean/line of credlt from Houslng (Capltal
Florida Cammunity Bark- Projects)
Town Park Plaza
North{$85K amount paid by
CRA), Grant amount 575K
) [ EETE. S T




3 Playground at Town Park Affordable 16-0002 475,000 S0 575,000 $75,000
North - To be relmbursed Workforce
by Health Foundation of Houslng [Capltal
South Florida, Inc, Projects)
10 Town Park Nerth - Affordable Assigned $301,548 40 5301,548 $301,548
Contingency Weorkforce but nat ¥
Housing (Capital encumhered
pursuant to
Profects) resolutlon
ii Cantigency for Town Park Affordable NR 5916,039 50 $916,030 $916,039
South and Town Park Workforre
Village - Rehabilllation Housing (Capital
Projects Projects)
12 Development Agreement Affordable 14-0005 $3,000,000 50| $3,000,000| $3,000,000
with Overtown Gateway Workforce
Partners, t1C for the Housing (Capitaf
development of Block 45, Projfects)
13 Rehabilitation of an eight Affordable NR 4220,000 50 $220,000 $220,000
{8) unit apartment building Workforce
located at 472 MW 10th Haousing {Capital
Streel, Projects)
14 Rehabllitatlon of Polnciana Affordable 14-6007 4500,000 $409,679 490,321, 590,321
Village Residential Workfarce
Development / Settlement | Housing (Capital
Agreement of Black 46. Projects)
CRA's commitment to
funding predevelopment
expenses In an amouni not
to excaed 5500K, and the
CRA's agreement to remit
50% of the tax increment
revenues generated from
the Project to the
Developer, {51,500,000 (n
the aggregate.)
15 Rehabllitatlon of Peiciana Affordable 14.0007 $1,000,000 40, 51,000,000 $1,000,000
village Residential Workforce
Development f Settlament | Housing {Capital
Agreement of Block 46, Projects)
CRA's agreement to remit
50% of the tax increment
revenues generated from
the Project to the
Developer, (51,500,000 in
the aggregate.)
16 Construction of temporary | Infrastructure 13-0059 $120,000 512,843 $107,157 $107,157

parking at 276 NW Sth
street, Miaml, Florlda to
complement Carver
Apartments and Shoppes
development.

[Capital Projects)




Renovation and Job Creation / 13-0038 $200,000 $180,878 519,172 515,172

rehabilitation of the Over Ecanamic 13-0042
town Shopping Center, Development 14-0027
1450 NW 3rd Avenue, (Capital Project) 14-0063

Miami, Florida. Total grant
amount $500,000 [CRA-R-
13-0042), Qut of this
anount 5200,000 were
transferred to the
completion of the
renovation of the shopping
center/ Grant to Twa Guys
Restaurant for relocatlon to
the new facillty located at
the Over town Shopping
Center - 5150,000) / Grant
to Caring Touch Barbershap

-5100,000

Renovation and Joh Creation / 15-0038 5$400,000 5407834 -£7,834 57,834
rehabilltatlon of the Over Economic

town Shopping Center, Development

1450 NW 3rd Avenue, [Capital Project)

Miaml, Florida. Loan to

VSMD $400K

Renovatlon and Joh Creation / Per Lease $200,000 $200,000 $200,000
rehabilitatlon of the Over Economic Apreement

town Shopping Center, Developrnent

1490 NW 3rd Avenue, {Capital Project)

Miaml, Fiorida, Grant ta

VSMD $200K

Funds to be expanded with | lob Creatlon / Q9.0039 5130,000 561,593 568,407 568,407
the interlor build - out of Econormic 12-0038 13

three additional retail bays | Development 0058

at New Arena Square, 271 | (Capital Project)
NW 10th Street, Mlami,

Florida,
Grant ta DMP for its "Wrap-| Job Creatlon / 12-0010 $325,000 4261,745 $63,251 463,251
Around Building Rehab Ecanamic
Program" Development
[Capltal Project)
Development Mixed Use - Job Creation / 15-p016 48,000 625,607 $22,393 522,393
Mt 2lon Commercial Space- Ecanomlc {$600,000]
renovations and tenants Deavelopment
Improvements - {Capltal Project)

$150K"Groavin Bean Coffee
Bar, $4,169.73 Black Kultz,
$4,487.58 Nails

22-1 |Brother Frazler's Rlbs lob Creation / 16-0021 200,000 SC: $200,000 £200,000
Economic
Development
(Capital Project)

22-2  |Ultrina Harris - Overtown Job Creation / 16-0020 92,000 50 592,000 582,000
Shopplng Center - Funding Economic
Derived from CRA-R-15- Devetopment
0016 {Capital Prefect)
223 Groovin Bean - Funding Joh Creatlon / 15-0016 150,000 Ny $150,000 $150,000
Derived frem CRA-R-15- Economic
0016 Development - .
{Capital Project) i
22-4  (Gerald Graphics - Funding | Job Creation / 16-D007 110,000 $3,125|  $106,875 5106,875( " v
Derived from CRA-R-15- Econemic
oole Development
{Capital Project)
lackie's House Restaurant leb Creation / NR 200,000 sQ 5$200,000 $200,000
located at 1495 NW 3rd ' Ecanamic ' R St el s T .
Avenue - Funding derived Davelopment
from CRA-R-15-0016 {Capltal Project)




24 Grant to the City of Miaml { Parks and Cpen 13-0030 $600,000 $275,719 $320,281 $320,281
for additional funding Spaces
relating ta the design and  |(Capltal Projects)
construction of an Indoor
basketball gymnaslum at
Glbson Park.
25 Grant to the City of Miami | arks and Open 09-0012 $1,000,000 886,006 $113,994 $113,994
for the renovation of Spaces
Gibson Park [Capital Projects)
2§ Grant fram Heaith Quality of Life 14-0014 510,000 510,000 50 5]
Partnership {Programming)
27 Installation of a Purvis Quality of Life 14.0068 $102,000 78,590 523,410 523,410
Young "Tribute" mural {Programming)
along the Matrorall
guldeway at NW 11th
Street and NW 3rd Avenue.
28 2015 Grant to Human Job Creatlon / 15-0007 $220,000]  $220,5B1 -$581] 5581
Resource Staffing of Mlamt, Economic
Inc., to manage and Development
operate a job {Programming}
creatlon/tralning program
that wil} provide
beautlfication and
landscape maintenance
services of varlous locatlons
throughout the
redevelapment area.
29 2016 Grant to Human Job Creation / 16-0008 $320,000 $75,956)  $244,044|  5244,044
Rescurce Staffing of Miaml, Economle [Per Preposal
Inc., to manage and Development Revislon)
operate a job {Programming)
creation/training program
that will provide
beautification and
landscape maintenance
services of varlous locations
throughout the
redevelopment area.
30 Grant to Mlami Dade toh Creation / 13-0006 $300,000 $283,168 $16,832 516,832
College to underwrite costs Economic
assoclated with the Develapmeant
contlnued operation of the | (Programming)
Hospitality Institute Job
Training and Jok Flacement
Program.
31 2015 Grant to Miami Dade | Job Creatlon / 14-0071 $200,000 5200,000 50 50
College to underwrite costs Economic
assoclated with the Development
continued operation of the | {Programming)
Cullnary Institute Program
and Haspitality Institute.
32 2016 Grant to Mlami Dade | Job Creation / 16-0023 $165,000 5960 $164,040 $164,040
College to underwrlte casts Economic
assoclated with the Devejopment
contlnued operatlon of the | {Programming)
Cultnary Institute Program
and Hospltallty Institute,
33 Culinary Institute EDA lob Creatlon / NR £810,000 S0 SB0,000 $810,000
Award ($900K)-To date Economle
reimbursed amaunt Is Develapment Ao N
$810,000. Funds will be {Programming) R B I
used towards the operation
of the Culinary Institute
Program

Py




34 2014 Grant to New loh Creation f 14-0017 460,000 $77,949 52,051 52,051
Washlngton Heights Economlc
Community Development Development
Conference, Inc for the {Programming)
monthly open-alr market
that showcases various
local vendors on the 9th
Street Pedestrlan Mall.
35 2015 Grant to New lob Creaticn / 14-0072 5110,000]  $105,919 $4,081 44,081
Washington Heights Economlc
Community Development Deveiopment
Conference, Inc for the {Frogramming)
manthly open-air market
that showcases vartous
local vendors on the 9th
Street Pedestrian Mall.
36 2016 Grant to New Joh Creation / 15-0056 $120,000 558,006 $61,904 $61,994
Washlngton Heights Economic
Community Development Development
Conference, Inc for the {Programming)
monthly open-alr market
that showcases varlous
local vendors on the Sth
Street Pedastrian Mall.
a7 Grant to Suited for Success, | fob Creatlon / 15-0003 $50,000 549,897 $103 4103
Inc. for Training and Economic

Professional Attlve to Joh
Seekers.

Development
|Programming)

12




33 Grant ta Suited for Success, | Job Creation / 16-0022 $110,000 50 $110,000 $110,000
inc. for Tralning and Economle
Professional Attire to Job Development
Seekers. {Programming}
39 Grant for 2015 Summer Job Creatlon / 15-0015 $226,000 $209,428 $16,572 516,572
Youth Tralning Institute Ecanomlc
Development
(Programming)
a0 Grant for 2016 Summer Joh Creation / 16-0024 4205,000 547,380 5157,620 $157,620
Youth Tralning institute Economic
Development
{Programming)
11 Grant 1o Nelghbors and Joh Creation / 14-0037 $150,000 $135,353 514,647 514,647
Neighbors Associatian, Inc. Econamle
to underwrite costs Development
assoclated with the {Programming)
continued operation of the
Business Incubator and
Development Program and
the operation of the
Community Workforce
Training Program.
{Additional Funding)
42 Grant ta Nelghbors and Job Creation / 15-0019 5150,000 $141,643 58,357 58,357
Nelghkors Assaciation, Ine, Economlc
to underwrite costs Developmeant
associated with the {Programming)
continued operatlan of the
Business Incubator and
Development Program and
the cperation of the
Community Workforce
Tralning Program.
{Addltional Funding)
43 Grant to Neighbors and Job Creation / Tteim b be $330,000 $330,000 $330,000
Neighbaors Association, Inc. Economlc approved on
to underwrlte costs Development July 25
associated with the {Programming)
continued operatlon of the
Business Incubator and
Development Program and
the operation of the
Community Workforce
Training Program,
{Additlonal Funding)
44 Grant to World Uteracy Jab Creation / NR, 535,000 535,000 $35,000
Crusade of Florida, Inc. for Economlc
the 2016 Girl Power STEAM | Development
Summer Camp {Programming)
45 Grant to Villas of 5t. Agnes | Infrastructure 14-0018 $150,000 $61,636 $88,364 $88,364

Condominium Assoclation,
Inc, to underwrite costs
associated with the
Installation of pertmeter
fencing surrounding the St.
Agnes development.

{Capltal Projects)




46 Grant to the Black Archives | Arts and Culture 14-0053 $50,000 539,286 510,714 510,714
for the Ward Rooming [Programming)
House Galiery Cultural
Tourlst Center
47 Funds to be expended for Infrastructure 13-0049 $185,000 427,035 $157,965 8157,965
Installation of the Lyric {Capita! Projects}
Plaza, located at 831 and
841 NW 2nd Avenue,
Miami, Florda.
48 Grant to the Black Archlves | Arts and Cufture 14-0003 $572,000 $562,517 55,483 59,483
for Archival Celiectian, {Programming)
Marketlng and Cultural
Heritage Institute.
49 2015 Grant to the Black Arts and Culture 15-0012 $733,000 $634,253 598,747 598,747
Archives for Archival {Programming)
Callection, Marketing and
Cultural Heritage {nstitute
for 2015 calendar year,
50 2016 Grant ta the Black Arts and Cufture [ 16-0025 $500,000 50 $500,000 $500,000
Archives for Archival {Programming)
Collection, Marketing and
Cultural HerTtage Institute
for 2016 calendar year.
$50K will be allocated to
the programming of the
Ward Rooming House,
51 Commercial Lease Administration / 14-0002 5144,000 $72,000 572,000 $72,000
Agreement with the Black | Arts and Culture
Archives for the lease of [Programming)
office space for the CRA's
administrative offices. (For
twa years)
52 FY 2013 Rhythm & Arts Jah Creation / 13.0024 $67,560 $47,560 $20,000 $20,000
Festival June 2012 - $20K's Econamlc
reimbursement from the Davelopment
Miami Dade County was {Programming}
added to this encumbrance
($50K Resolution + 520K
Reimbursement = 570K},
53 2016 Funds to be used for | Arts and Culture 16-0010 $180,000 $103,764 476,236 476,236
the QOvertown Muslc {Programmming}
Festival.
54 2016 Funds to be used for | Arts and Culture | 16-0009 18/ 450,000 550,000 $50,000
the Gvertown Music {Pragramming) 0010

Festival. Miami Foundation
Grant

14




55 Funds to rehab the building | AFfordable 14-0061 $450,000 $296,622 $153,978 $153,378
located al 240 NW 17th Workfarce
Street, Miaml Florida Heusing {Capital
Projects]
56 2014 Holiday Tree Lighting | Arts and Culture 14-0074 $11,000 410,505 5495 5495
Event {Programming)
57 2015 Holiday Tree Lighting | Arts and Cuiture 15-0045 $15,000 815,496 -5456 -5496
Event {Programming)
58 2016 Holiday Tree Lighting | Arts and Culture NR 515,000 50 515,000 515,000
Evenl {Programming)
59 Rehabilitation of "People's | Job Creation / 14-0075 51,000,000 $188,643 $811,357 $811,357
Bar B Que" Economi¢
Development
{Capital Project)
1] Grant for constructlon of Job Creation / 14-0076 41,250,000 $0| $1,250,000| $1,250,000
"Hartem Square” Economic
Davelopment
{Capital Praject)
61 Grant to the Black Archives | Arts and Culture 13-0052 $66,000 S65,857 144 $144
for installation of visual {Programming)
equipment.
62 Prafessicnal Services Joh Creation / 15-0024 $450,000 $333,250 8116750  $116,750
Agreemeant wilh Harold A, Econamlc
lohnson Consulting - Miami | Development
World Center {Programming)
63 Professional Services lob Creation / NR £450,000 50 450,000 $450,000
Agreament with Harold A. Economic
Johnson Consulting - Mlami| Development
World Center {flenewal) {Programming)
64 Grant to Charles Lowell Affordable 15-0020 45R5,000 S0 $585,000 $585,000
Realty Investment - 1767 Workforce 15-0055
NW 3rd Avenue Housing [Capital
Projects}
65 5T dohn 2nd Amendment AHordable Pursuant to 100,000 50 4100,000 $100,000
Overtown Signage Workforce Development
Housing (Capltal | Agreement
Projecis)
66 2016 American Black Film | Arts and Culture NR $50,000 50 450,000 $50,000
Festival {Pragramming)
67 2015 Annual Revelt Film Arts and Culture | 15-0040 $150,000 $139,753 510,247 $10,247
Festival {Programming)
[i}:] 2016 Annual Revolt Fllm Arts and Culture MR $150,000 50 5150,000 $15C,000
Festival {Programmlng}
69 2015 Art Dasel Arls and Culture [ 15-0032 $100,000|  $104,542 44,542 54,542
{Programming)
70 2016 Art Basel Arts and Culture | Item to be $140,000 50 £$140,000 $140,000
[Programming} | approved on
July 25
71 2015 Camillus House Mal Quality of Life 15-0033 $115,000 567,500 547,500 $47,500
Prograrn {Programming)
72 Add Funds 2015 Camillus Quality of Life 15-0049 $20,000 $0 $20,000 $20,000
House Mat Program (Programming)
73 Available for Other Grants | Job Creatlon / NR $30,078 .50 $30,078 $30,078
and Alds Ezanomic -1
Development
(Capital Praject)
79 Grant for 2017 Summer Job Creation / | 2017 Budget $210,0000 - S0 $210,000 $210,000
Youth Tralning Institute . Economic 8 BRI L.
Development
{Programming)
75 2017 Art Basel Arts and Culture | 2017 Budgel £140,00C 50 5140,000 $140,000
{Programming)

15

A/




76 2017 Hollday Tree Lighting | Arts and Culture | 2017 Budget 520,000 40 520,000 520,000

Event [Programming)
77 2017 Funds to be used for | Arts and Culture | 2017 Budget $250,000 40 5250,000 %250,000
tha Overtown Music {Programming)
Festival.
78 2017 Grant o Human lob Creation/ | 2017 Budget $320,000 50 $320,000 $320,000
Resource Staffing of Miaml, Economlc
Inc,, Development
{Programming)
79 2017 Grant to the Black Arts and Culture | 2017 Budget $500,000 50 5500,000 £500,000
Archives/Ward RoomlIng {Programming})
House
80 2017 Grant to Neighbors lob Creation/ | 2017 Budget $330,000 50 $330,000 330,000
ang Nelghbors Assoclation, Economic
ine. Development
{Programming)
81 2017 Grant to Suited for Job Creatlon/ | 2047 Budget $110,000 S0 $110,000 $110,000
Suceess, Inc, for Training Economic
and Professional Attlre to Development
lob Seekers. {Programmingj
82 2017 Grant to New lob Creation / | 2017 Budget $120,000 S0 $120,000 $120,000
Washlngton Heights Economic
Community Development | Development
Canference, Inc for the [Programming)

monthly open-alr market
that showcases varlous
local venders on the 9th
Street Pedestrian Mail.

a3 2017 Grant to Miami Dade | Job Creatlon/ | 2017 8udget $1G5,000 50 S165,000 $165,000
College/Cufinary Institute Economlc
Program and Hospitality Development
Institute. {Programming)
84 2017 Camillus House Mat Quality of Life | 2017 Budget $115,000 50 %1415,000 $115,000
Program {Programming)
85 Food Truck Program {All Iob Creation / | 2017 Budget $300,000 50 $300,000 3300,000
Aboard}) Ecancmlc
Cevelopment
86 Security Cameras (Unlted Quality of Life | 2017 Budget $15,000 50 415,000 $15,000
Audlo) - Bethel A.M.E |Programming)
Church
a7 Grant for the rehabllitation | Job Creatian/ | 2017 Budget $150,000 50 $150,000 $150,000
of the Dunn Hotel, Economic
{Additional Funds) Development
{Capital Project)
L Rehabilitatlon of "People's | Ieh Creation/ | 2017 Budget $350,000 50 $350,000]  5197,680|  $152,320
Bar B Que" [Addltlonal Ecenomle
Funds) Development
{Capltal Projact)
Subtotal £41,889,095 | $13,717,106 | $28,171,988 | 25,274,668 | 52,897,320

$25,274,668| $2,897,320

Total Budget Amaunt Other Grants and Alds $28,171,988
NR - Mo CRA Resolutlan 57,891,522
N~ CRA Resolution Passed 520,280,467
528,171,988
N " & La A T . .

.« 3



IPosltIDn |
Executive Director

Assistant Exacutive Director
Archltect

Financial Oflcer

In House Legal Counsel
Marketing Coordinator

Grant Writer

Agenda Administrater/Assistant to the Executive Director
Assistant Flnancial Officer
Rusiness Coordinator
Community Lialson

Projecl inspeclor
Administrative Assistant
Office Asslstant

Accumulated Annual Leave
Regular Satarles

Flca taxes

Health/Dental/Visien Insurance
Executive Director
Financial Officer
Other CRA Staff
Fmplayee's Contribution
Contingency
Life and Health insurance

Retlrement Contribution
{457 Deferred Cempensation
and 401K}

Executive Director {Estimated Pension Conirlbution)
Asslstant Executive Director
financlal Officer
Administrative Assistant
Agenda
Adminlstrator/Assistant to
the Executive Director
Assistant Financlal Officer
Project Inspector

Architect

Marketing Coordinator
Grant Writer/Part Timer
Office Assistant

Dusiness Coordinator
Community Liaison

Retirement Contrlbution
Car Allowance

Executlve Director

Asslstant Executive Direclor

Gell Phone Allowance
Execulive Directar
Assistant Executive Dlrectar
FInancial Officer
Admlnistratlve Assistant
Agenda Administrater
Assistant Financial Officer
Prolect Inspactor
Architect
Marketing Coordinator
Grant Writer
Business Coordinator

Fringe Benefits

ADP - Payroll Processing Fee f

{26 payroll perlads X $150) o T

Best Janitorlal Supiply {12 months x 5365)
Circle Security System (4 quarters X §175)

i7 U

$149,000
$123,000
$105,987
$104,906
$88,000
$66,837
871,379
454,457
$50,457
553,086
344,558
543,584
845,526
$35,646
46,883

$82,873

§14,850
$3,120
$160,000
-$4,956
15,000

$50,025
59,840
$13,638
42,276
$2,723

42,523
$2,179
$5,299
$3,342
$3,569
§1,782
52,654
§2,228

56,000
$2,400

$2,400
51,200
5900

$900
$900
$1,800

$900

.5500

... .818,300

43,900

54,380
$700



ICMA Retlrement - Annual Plan Fee
Crystal Water

Other Contractual Services - Contingency
Other Contractual Services

To include cost for travel out
of the clty for conferances
and travel allowances,

Travel and Per Diem

Black Pollce Precint
FPL-480 NW 11th Sk Black Police Prectnt
Miami Water and Sewer - 480 NW 11th Street Black Pollce Precint
Oracle Elevatar Service - Black Police Precint
Community Canter
FPL-300 NW 11th
Miami Water and Sewer - 300 NW 11th Fire line
TECO Gas - 300 NW 11th
Phone Service

FPL- 250 NW 10th (Parking-4]

FPL- 153 NW 8th St parking

FPL-1000 NW 3rd Avenue {Parking-3)

FPL- Ward Rooming House [Account 2720090022}

Miami Water and Sewer - 249 NW 9th Street (Ward Rooming
House){Account 4528988415

Miam! Water and Sewer - 250 NW 10th St

Contingancy

Utllity Service

Auta Insurance {One (1) New Vehlcles)
Property

Insurance/General/Liability

Insurance

Workers Compensation {Estimate)

Long Term Disakllity Insurance for CRA Staff
Insurance

To include the cost of food
assoclated to CRA Board
Maeetings/Ribbon Cutting
Ceremanies.

To include the cost of fuel,
To Include the cost of
miscelianeous supplies.
2016 Property Taxes
Shopping Center

Other Current Charges

To Include supplles
necessary far use In the
operatlon of an office, such
as copy paper for the
agendas and cther office
related supplies.

Supplles

To Include other supplles not
office related. Ex. Misc.
Project Construction and Site
Slgnage

Operating Supnlies

$250
$500
$82,536

$30,000

$30,000

$12,000
47,200
41,600

412,000
$600
$3,000
42,000
$1,200
$12,000
53,043
§1,758
51,000

$1,000
$6,000

$64,401

$3,000
$121,555

$3,000
512,000

$139,555

420,000

43,000
$3,000

533,000
559,000

$12,000

512,000

$12,000

Tl 813,000




Ta include the cost of books,

dues, membershlps to
organlzations and Email

marketing, Microsoft license,
Waestlaw, Bar Dues,

Continuing Education and

Florida Redevelopment

Assaclation amang others.
Subscrlption Membershlp/Tralning

To Include tha cost of office furniture
Machinery and Equipment

To include the expenses of
placing advertisements in
the newspapers or ather
publications. Ex, Board
meetings Advertisements,
AFPs and RFQs.
Advertlsing

Konlca Minolta Copler {Black
and White Copies and Calor
Copies}{12 months x $125 +
$100 allowance)

Sharp Copler {Black and
White Copies){12 months x
$323,04)

Office Grant Lease 56K (Lyrlc
Theater) will explre an June
30, 2017, Per landlord, Fair
Market Rate will come Into
effact, {$20K/Month)

Rental and Leases

To Include the cost of stamps
or other related Item.
Distributlon of newsietter In
the CRA area, Ex, Mailing
services and FedEx

Postage

To Include the cost
assoclated to any
office/truck repair.

Repalr / Malntenance - Outside

To Inciude transfer of funds
to the City of Mlami Cfffce of
the ity Clerk For services to
be rendered as Clerk of the
Board,

Interfund Transfer

Total FY 2017 Amended Budget - Recurrent Expenditures

» o [

$15,000

$3,000
3,000

$35,000

53,000

54,000

460,000

$2,000

2,000

£2,000

52,000

530,000

$2,023,094




